available funds. As part of the Academy’s liquidity management, it has a policy to
structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and
other obligations come due.

The Academy has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and
investments. Additionally, the Academy has Board designated net assets without donor
restrictions that, while the Academy does not intend to spend these for purposes other
than those identified, could be made available for current operations, if necessary.

NOTE 13 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2024, a bequest receivable was identified related
to the year ended December 31, 2022, and which had not been included in the 2022
financial statements. Accordingly, the summarized prior year totals presented with the
financial statements have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the correction of this
misstatement. The following table summarized the effects of the correction on the
financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023:

 Balance as

Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance as
Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Bequests Receivable (Net) $   5,759,196  $  1,000,000  $   6,759,196
Net Assets with Donor
  Restrictions, End of Year 16,401,929  1,000,000  17,401,929
Net Assets, End of Year 101,454,482  1,000,000  102,454,482

Statement of Activities
Net Assets, Beginning of Year $   98,493,681 $  1,000,000  $   99,493,681